## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Frank Gerwin Kaufhold	06/18/2009
lan Albert Edward Swann	06/18/2009
John Richard Willoughby	06/18/2009
George William Francis	06/25/2009

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	UNITED TECHNOLOGISTS EUROPE LIMITED	
Street Address:	Wolves Farm Lane, off Ipswich Road	
City:	Hadleigh, Suffolk	
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM	
Postal Code:	IP7 6BH	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	12523136	

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (616)742-1010

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 616-742-3500

Email: rls@mcgarrybair.com
Correspondent Name: McGarry Bair PC
Address Line 1: 32 Market Avenue SW

Address Line 2: Suite 500

Address Line 4: Grand Rapids, MICHIGAN 49503

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	70933-0184
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Joel E. Bair

PATENT REEL: 022956 FRAME: 0465 440 00 0E\$

500910495

Total Attachments: 2 source=G0475188#page1.tif source=G0475188#page2.tif

> PATENT REEL: 022956 FRAME: 0466

# ASSIGNMENT TO ACCOMPANY U.S. PATENT APPLICATION

## **ASSIGNMENT**

Whereas, an invention has been made by:

Inventor(s) - Print or Type				
(1) Frank Gerwin Kaufhold	10 Castle Road,			
	Hadleigh,			
	Suffolk IP7 6JH, United Kingdom			
(2) Ian Albert Edward Swann	34 Congreve Road,			
	Ipswich,			
	Suffolk IP1 6AH, United Kingdom			
(3) John Richard Willoughby	Chimes, Hadleigh Road,			
	Holton St. Mary, Colchester,			
	Essex CO7 6NW, United Kingdom			
(4) George William Francis	6 Henderson Close, Bramford,			
	Ipswich, Suffolk IP8 4EZ,			
	United Kingdom			
Modified Insulation Displacement Connector Block and an application for United States Letters Patent therefor is about to be filed, the same being executed respectively on				
Date(s)				
AND WHEREAS United Technologists Europe Limited				
A Corporation ofthe United Kingdom having a				
place of business at Wolves Farm Lane, off Ipswich Road, Hadleigh,				
Suffolk IP7 6BH, United Kingdom				

(hereafter "Assignee") desires to acquire said application and any Letters patent which may issue thereon;

PATENT REEL: 022956 FRAME: 0467

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, without any restrictions, reservations, or limitations, all right, title and interest in said invention for the United States of America and to said application, including rights of priority under the International Convention, and any divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, and any and all Letters Patent which may issue thereon, and any reissues of the same, and any extensions thereof; and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and al patents granted on said invention to Assignee, as the assignee of the entire interest therein; and we further agree to execute upon request of Assignee such additional documents, if any, as are necessary and proper to secure patent protection on said invention and to give full effect to, and perfect the rights of Assignee under, this Assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have hereunto signed and sealed this instrument at the places on the dates noted below.

**RECORDED: 07/15/2009** 

Places Where Signed	Dates	Signature of Inventors
Hadleigh UK	18th Tune 2009	Frank Gorwin Kaufhold
HADLRIGH UK	18th JUNE 2009 (2)	Ian Albert Edward Swann
HADLEIGH UK	18. NL JUNE 2009 (3)	John Richard Willoughby
ifswich UK	25m June 2009 (4)	George William Francis

PATENT REEL: 022956 FRAME: 0468